

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

Eolas Technologies Incorporated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Adobe Systems Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 6:09-CV-00446-LED

JURY TRIAL

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT THEIR
P.R. 3-1 INFRINGEMENT CONTENTIONS WITH RESPECT TO
FRITO-LAY, INC.'S *HAPPINESS.LAYS.COM***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. Frito-Lay Should Have Provided Discovery As To
 Happiness.lays.com In Response to Plaintiffs’ Prior
 Requests6

 B. It is Important that Infringement By Frito-Lay’s
 Happiness.lays.com Be Addressed in This Litigation7

 C. There is No Prejudice to Frito-Lay in Being Held
 Accountable for Its Latest Infringement Activity Or Its
 Failure to Identify This Product Earlier in Discovery.7

 D. A Continuance is Unnecessary Because There is No
 Prejudice9

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Forgent Networks, Inc. v. Echostar Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-208, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88872 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2006)	9
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Tex. 2009)	6, 8
<i>MacLean-Fogg Co. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-472, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 78301 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2008)	5, 6, 9
<i>MASS Engineered Design, Inc. v. Ergotron, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-272, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35577 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2008)	6, 7, 9
<i>NIDEC Corp. v. LG Innotek Co.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-108, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106667 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2009)	7
<i>Orion IP, LLC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	7
<i>Reedhycalog UK, Ltd. v. United Diamond Drilling Servs., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93177 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2008)	8
<i>S & W Enters., L.L.C. v. Southtrust Bank of Ala., NA</i> , 315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Tantivy Comms. Inc. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-79, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29981 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2005)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)	5
Local Rule CV-7	5
Patent Rule 3-1	2
Patent Rule 3-1(c)	8
Patent Rule 3-2	3
Patent Rule 3-4(a)	8
Patent Rule 3-6	1, 5
